lodging are habitually furnished to travelers and wherein are 106 

located at least twenty (20) adequately furnished and completely 107 

separate sleeping rooms with adequate facilities that persons 108 

usually apply for and receive as overnight accommodations.  Hotels 109 

in towns or cities of more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) 110 

population are similarly defined except that they must have fifty 111 

(50) or more sleeping rooms.  Any such establishment described in 112 

this paragraph with less than fifty (50) beds shall operate one or 113 

more regular dining rooms designed to be constantly frequented by 114

[...]

that offers as a service hunts for a fee to overnight guests of 235 

the facility; 236 

4.  Any facility located on federal property 237 

surrounding a lake and designated as a recreational area by the 238 

United States Army Corps of Engineers that consists of at least 239 

one thousand five hundred (1,500) acres; 240 

5.  Any facility that is located in a 241 

municipality that is bordered by the Pearl River, traversed by 242 

Mississippi Highway 25, adjacent to the boundaries of the Jackson 243 

International Airport and is located in a county which has voted 244

[...]

decennial census that is located in a county that is bordered by 250 

the Pearl River and is not traversed by Interstate Highway 20, 251 

H. B. No. 1052     *HR43/R434* ~ OFFICIAL ~   

19/HR43/R434 

PAGE 11 (BS\EW) 

with a population in excess of forty-five thousand (45,000) 252 

according to the latest federal decennial census; however, the 253 

governing authorities of such a municipality may by ordinance:   254 

a.  Specify the hours of operation of 255 

facilities that offer alcoholic beverages for sale; 256

[...]

to or in close proximity to the facility, and  306 

d.  Is located on property that consists 307 

of at least thirty (30) contiguous acres; 308 

11.  Any facility and related property: 309 

a.  Located on property that consists of 310 

at least one hundred twenty-five (125) contiguous acres and 311 

consisting of an eighteen (18) hole golf course, and/or located in 312 

a facility that consists of at least eight thousand (8,000) square 313 

feet being heated and cooled,  314 

b.  Used for the purpose of providing 315

[...]

(f)  Transport homemade beer as authorized in Section 1996 

67-3-11. 1997 

SECTION 22.  Section 67-3-9, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 1998 

brought forward as follows: 1999 

67-3-9.  Any city in this state, having a population of not 2000 

less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) according to the 2001 

latest federal census; or any city in this state having a 2002 

population of not less than one thousand five hundred (1,500) 2003 

according to the latest federal census and located within three 2004 

(3) miles of a city or county that permits the sale, receipt, 2005 

storage and transportation for the purpose of sale of beer or 2006 

light wine; at an election held for the purpose, under the 2007

[...]

Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00) in land, buildings, 2220 

architecture, engineering, fixtures, equipment, furnishings, 2221 

amenities and other related soft costs approved by the Mississippi 2222 

Development Authority, and having a minimum private investment of 2223 

One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) per guest room 2224 

which amount shall be included within the minimum private 2225 

investment of Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00); 2226 

(iii)  A public golf course with a minimum private 2227 

investment of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00); 2228 

(iv)  A full service hotel with a minimum private 2229 

investment of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) in land, 2230 

buildings, architecture, engineering, fixtures, equipment, 2231 

furnishings, amenities and other related soft costs approved by 2232 

the Mississippi Development Authority, and having a minimum 2233 

private investment of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) 2234 

per guest room or suite which amount shall be included within the 2235 

minimum private investment of Fifteen Million Dollars 2236 

($15,000,000.00), a minimum of twenty-five (25) guest rooms or 2237 

suites, and guest amenities such as restaurants, spas and other 2238 

amenities as determined by the Mississippi Development Authority; 2239 

however, in a county in which the Grammy Museum Mississippi or the 2240